

No. 21-1271

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his
official capacity as Speaker of the North
Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

&

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his
official capacity as Speaker of the North
Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF WILLIAM M. TREANOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Brian A. Sutherland
Counsel of Record
Chinelo N. Ikem
REED SMITH LLP
101 2nd Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 543-8700
bsutherland@reedsmith.com

October 26, 2022

Table of Contents

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. State Legislatures Have Always Exercised Delegated Lawmaking Authority, Subject to Review under State Constitutions	4
A. Privy Council Review of Colonial Law ..	4
B. Early State Constitutions	7
C. <i>The Case of the Prisoners</i> and Judicial Review in the States before the Constitutional Convention.....	10
II. Petitioners’ Interpretation of the Elections Clause Is Inconsistent with the History of Judicial Review	24
A. Because Judicial Review Was Established at the Time of the Founding, the Framers Would Not Have Eliminated It Without Using Clear Language	24
B. The Elections Clause Does Not Limit or Narrow the Traditional Power of Judicial Review	27

C.	A Statute Authorizing State Courts to Impose Interim Plans Does Not Offend the Elections Clause	29
	Conclusion.....	32

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	25, 26
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5 (1787).....	20
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Caton</i> , 8 Va. (Call) 5 (1782)	16, 31
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (Mar. 7, 2022)	27
<i>State v. Parkhurst</i> , 9 N.J.L. 427 (1802).....	17
<i>Symsbury</i> , 1 Kirby 444 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1785).....	20
<i>VanHorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795)	21, 22, 23
Constitutions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4.....	25
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	20

Charter of Connecticut (1662).....	6
Charter of Massachusetts Bay (1629)	6
Charter of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations (1663)	6
N.C. CONST., Decl. of Rights, art. I (1776).....	10
N.H. CONST., Bill of Rights, art. I (1784)	10
N.H. CONST. art. XX (1784)	18
N.J. CONST. art. XXII (1776)	18
N.J. CONST. art. XXII (1776)	28
N.Y. CONST., art. I (1777)	9
MD. CONST., Decl. of Rights, art. I (1776).....	10
MASS. CONST., preamble (1780).....	9
PA. CONST., Decl. of Rights, art. IV (1776).....	8
Third Charter of Virginia (1611-1612)	6
VA. CONST., Bill of Rights, §§ 2, 5 (1776)	9
Statutes	
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 120-2.4(a1)	30

Other Authorities

- An Act Declaring What Shall Be Treason,
1776 Va. Acts ch. III, *reprinted in* William
W. Hening, *The Statutes At Large: Being A
Collection Of All The Laws Of Virginia,
From The First Session Of The Legislature
In The Year 1619* (1821) 13
- Biographical Directory of the United
States Congress, 1774-1989, S. Doc.
No. 34, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1989) 11
- Charles F. Hobson et al., *Introduction*,
5 THE PAPERS OF JOHN MARSHALL
(Charles F. Hobson et al. eds., 1974)..... 12
- Charles T. Cullen, ST. GEORGE TUCKER
AND LAW IN VIRGINIA (1987) 11
- David J. Mays, EDMUND PENDLETON,
1721-1803: A BIOGRAPHY (1952) 12
- Edmund Pendleton, *Pendleton's Account
of 'The Case of the Prisoners,' 2 The
Letters and Papers of Edmund
Pendleton* (David J. Mays ed., 1967)..... 12
- Edmund Randolph, Rough Draft of
Argument in Respondent v. Lamb
(the *Case of the Prisoners*) (original
in 91 James Madison Papers,
Manuscript Division, Library of
Congress, Washington, D.C.)..... 14

The Federalist Nos. 78, 81 (Alexander Hamilton).....	21
Francis Newton Thorpe, Federal and State Constitutions Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the States, Territories, and Colonies Now or Heretofore Forming the United States of America (Francis Newton Thorpe ed., 1909).....	6
Henry Alworth Merewether & Archibald John Stephens, 3 THE HISTORY OF THE BOROUGHES AND MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS OF THE UNITED KINGDOM, (London, Stevens & Sons 1835)	5
James M. Varnum, <i>The Case, Trevett v. Weeden</i> , Bernard Schwartz, 1 The Bill Of Rights: A Documentary History (1971).....	19
Jeffrey Sutton, 51 IMPERFECT SOLUTIONS: STATES AND THE MAKING OF AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2008).....	10
John Adams, 3 THOUGHTS ON GOVERNMENT: APPLICABLE TO THE PRESENT STATE OF THE AMERICAN COLONIES, IN A LETTER FROM A GENTLEMAN TO HIS FRIEND (Philadelphia, John Dunlap 1776).....	8

John J. Reardon, EDMUND RANDOLPH: A BIOGRAPHY (1974).....	11
Mary Coleman, ST. GEORGE TUCKER: CITIZEN OF NO MEAN CITY (1938)	11
Mary S. Bilder, <i>The Corporate Origins of Judicial Review</i> , 116 YALE L.J. (2006)	5, 6
Mary Sarah Bilder, <i>English Settlement and Local Governance</i> , 1 The Cambridge History Of Law In America (Michael Grossberg & Christopher Tomlins eds., 2008).....	7
Mary Sarah Bilder, THE TRANSATLANTIC CONSTITUTION: COLONIAL LEGAL CULTURE AND THE EMPIRE (2004)	19
Minutes of the Third Provincial Congress (June 20, 1775), Journal Of The Massachusetts In 1774 And 1775, And Of The Committee Of Safety (William Lincoln Ed., Boston, Dutton & Wentworth 1838)	7
Nikolas Bowie, <i>Why the Constitution Was Written Down</i> , 71 Stan. L. Rev. 1397 (2019)	5, 7, 8, 9
R.H. Tawney & Eileen Power, <i>Discourse of Corporations</i> (c. 1587-1589), 3 TUDOR ECONOMIC DOCUMENTS (R.H. Tawney & Eileen Power eds., 1924).....	5

3 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1937)	11
Sharon Hamby O'Connor & Mary Sarah Bilder, <i>Appeals to the Privy Council before American Independence: An Annotated Digital Catalogue</i> , 104 LAW LIBRARY J. 83 (2012).....	6, 7
St. George Tucker, Notes of Oral Argument in the Case of the Prisoners (original in Papers of St. George Tucker, Manuscripts Department, Earl Gregg Swem Library, College of William and Mary, Williamsburg, Virginia)	15
William M. Treanor, <i>The Case of the Prisoners and the Origins of Judicial Review</i> , 143 U. PENN. L. REV. 491 (1994)	1, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 31
William M. Treanor, <i>The Genius of Hamilton and the Birth of the Modern Theory of the Judiciary</i> , in CAMBRIDGE COMPANION TO THE FEDERALIST (Jack Rakove & Colleen Sheehan eds., Cambridge University Press 2017)	1
William M. Treanor, <i>Judicial Review Before Marbury</i> , 58 STAN. L. REV. 455 (2005)	1, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 28, 29

- William M. Treanor, *Original Understanding and the Whether, Why, and How of Judicial Review*, 116 YALE L.J. POCKET PART 218 (2007) 1, 7
- William M. Treanor, *Origins of Judicial Review* (Harvard University Doctoral Dissertation, History, 2010) 1
- William M. Treanor, *The Story of Marbury v. Madison: Judicial Authority and Political Struggle*, in FEDERAL COURTS STORIES (Vicki C. Jackson & Judith Resnik eds., New York: Thomson Reuters/Foundation Press 2010) 1
- William Shephard, OF CORPORATIONS, FRATERNITIES, AND GUILDS 82 (London, H. Twyford, T. Dring, & J. Plate 1659)..... 5
- William T. Hutchinson & William M.E. Rachal, Letter from Edmund Randolph to James Madison (Mar. 7, 1783), in 6 THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (William T. Hutchinson & William M.E. Rachal eds., 1969) 11
